DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

LISA H. WONG, Psy.D.
Interim Director

Curley L. Bonds, M.D. Connie D. Draxler, M.P.A.
Chief Medical Officer Acting Chief Deputy Director

November 28, 2022

TO: Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell, Chair
Supervisor Hilda L. Solis
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Janice Hahn
Supervisor Kathryn Barger

~
FROM: Lisa H. Wong, Psy.D. /1
Interim Director

SUBJECT: REPORT ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, CONTRACTS, AND
AMENDMENTS

This is to notify your Board of the Department of Mental Health’s contract actions pursuant
to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health of such actions. Please refer
to the Attachments |, II, and Ilf for details.

If you have any questions, or need additional information, please contact Stella Krikorian,

Division Manaaer. Contracts Development and Administration Division (CDAD), at
or at (213) 943-9146, or vour staff mav contact

Lynn Kopnett, Aaministratve >ervices Manager, CDAD, a

or at (213) 943-9175.

LHW:CCD:SK
RLR:LG:atm

Attachments (3)
c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors

Chief Executive Office
County Counsel



ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR START DATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
64 Amendments to Legal Entity Contracts
: $8,277,204 For Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Alternative Crisis Services
Gateways Hospital and . )
MH570009 eris] iaith Canar 7/1/2022 6/30/2026 1 (Increased by  |(ACS) Invoice Funded Program funds are increased by $1,247,613.
$1,247,613) The revised Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) is $8,277,204.
i on: Kiasis] Ezalth $1,463,871 For FY 2022-23 MHSA ACS Non-Medi-Cal (Non-MC) Funded Program funds are increased by
MH570010 —" 7/1/2022 6/30/2026 2 (Increased by  |$219,609 and MHSA ACS Medi-Cal (MC) Funded Program funds are increased by $73,165.
$292,774) The revised MCA is $1,463,871.
Behavioral Health Services 2,878,521 For FY 2020-21 MHSA MC Funded Program funds are increased by $11,326.
MH121961 ! 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 13 (Increased by ) . '
Inc. The revised MCA is $1,873,521.
$11,326)
$13,606,562 For FY 2022-23 Specialized Foster Care (SFC) Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds
MH122138 Alma Family Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by |are decreased by $100,432 and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are
$259) increased by $100,173. The revised MCA is $13,606,821.
L1391 88 Aira Rl Seredees 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 7 (lileiiilsdgiy For FY 2022-23 General Relief Opportuni.ties for W9rk (GROW) Non-MC Funded Program
funds are decreased by $22,971. The revised MCA is $13,583,591.
$22,971)
Amanecer Community $12,735,097 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $301,297
MH122141 Counseling Service, a Non- 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $300,519. The
Profit Corporation $778) revised MCA is $12,735,097.
For FY 2021-22 MHSA Full Services Partnership (FSP) Invoice Funded Program funds are
, $5,775,061 increased by $120,000; MHSA Outpatient Care Services (OCS) Non-MC Funded Program are
Barbour and Floyd Medical i ]
MH122147 ot it 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 3 (Increased by |increased by $50,000; MHSA OCS MC Funded Program are increased by $143,000; and
$367,000) MHSA OCS Invoice Funded Program are increased by $54,000.
The revised MCA is $5,775,061.
$2,042,659 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
MH122146 ASPIRAnet 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 4 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
$389) revised MCA is $2,042,659.

Page 10f 8




ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR START DATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
) $4,394,632 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $251,081
Bayfront Youth and Family :
MH122148 Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $250,433. The
i
$648) revised MCA is $4,394,632.
BRIGGES Comnkinit $4,444,228 For FY 2022-23 MHSA Prevention & Early intervention (PEI) Non-MC Funded Program funds
MH122152 . Y 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Increased by |are increased by $40,000 and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds are increased by
Treatment Services, Inc. . :
$400,000) $360,000. The revised MCA is $4,444,228.
$11,036,223
For FY 2022-23 added MHSA OCS MC Local Match funds in th t of $140,700. Th
MH122155 Child and Family Center 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 7 (Remainsthe | O : g st e e e 61 €
revised MCA remains the same at $11,036,223.
same)
$11,035,834 For FY 2022-23, SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
MH122155 Child and Family Center 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
$389) revised MCA is $11,035,834.
$34,045,099 For FY 2022-23 added Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA) New Directions Non-MC
MH122156 Child and Family Guidance 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Increased by  [Funded Program funds in the amount of $50,000 and JJCPA-New Directions MC Funded
$140,000) Program funds in the amount of $90,000. The revised MCA is $34,045,099.
Child and Family Guidance $34,044,710 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
MH122156 Centeyr 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 7 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
$389) revised MCA is $34,044,710.
Children's Bureau of #26,505./08 For FY 2022-23 MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program fund increased by $1,020,000. The
ren's u - - rogram funds are incr ,020,000.
MH122159 Land 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Increased by _ : - ¥
Southern California $1,020,000) revised MCA is $26,596,703.

Page 2 of 8



ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR STARTDATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
For FY 2022-23
(gii’ri:iilzts)y For FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are
3 . decreased by $301,297 and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased
MH122159 Chileleen's Burean of 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 10 w778 by $300,519. For FY 2022-23 there is a net decrease to the MCA of $778. The revised MCA is
Southern California For FY 2023-24 . y ;
$25 575,925 $26,595,925. For FY 2023-24 there is a net decrease to the MCA of $778. The revised MCA is|
! ! $25,575,925.
(Decreased by
$778)
$31,957,753 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $401,729
MH122161 Children's Institute, Inc. 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 12 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $400,692. The
$1,037) revised MCA is $31,957,753.
Counseling and Research $18,999,869 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $502,161
MH122163 Associates dba Masada 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $500,865. The
Homes $1,296) revised MCA is $18,999,869.
$479,139 For FY 2022-23 MHSA FSP Funded Program funds are decreased by $8,492; MHSA FSP
MH122167 iauid & Raruaret Hows, g, 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 g Ihesreassd By Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $3,927; MHSA Child FSP Incentives Invoice
$679.365) Funded Program funds are decreased by $11,117; and MHSA FSP MC Funded Program
! funds are decreased by $655,829. The revised MCA is $479,139.
Dignity Community Care dba $3,778,283 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
MH122170 California Hospital Medical 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 4 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
Center $389) revised MCA is $3,778,283.
= $3,783,286 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
Drew Child Development .
MH122173 —— 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
¢ $389) revised MCA is $3,783,286.
D'Veal Corporation dba $9,359,878 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $100,432
MH122174 D'Veal Family and Youth 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by [and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $100,173. The
Services $259) revised MCA is $9,359,878.

Page 3 of 8



ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR STARTDATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
$1,767,538 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $50,216
MH122180 Ettie Lee Homes, Inc. 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 3 (Decreased by |[and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $50,086. The revised
$130) MCA is $1,767,538.
Five Acres- The Boys' & Girls' $23,889,883 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
MH122185 Aid Society of Los Angeles 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Decreased by [and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
County $389) revised MCA is $23,889,883.
IR LR S st R 224,789,883 | L\ 5022-23 MHSA PEI MC Funded P funds are increased by $900,000
or - unded Program funds are in ,000.
MH122185 Aid Society of Los Angeles 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 9 (Increased by ) . - Y
The revised MCA is $24,789,883.
County $900,000)
$14,223,710 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $100,432
MH122188 Foothill Family Service 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $100,173. The
$259) revised MCA is $14,223,710.
Gatewavs Hosital and $19,726,116 For FY 2022-23 added JICPA New Directions Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
MH122191 Y P 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Increased by |of $5,000 and added JICPA-New Directions MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
Mental Health Center . A
$25,000) $20,000. The revised MCA is $19,726,116.
Hamburger Home dba Aviva $14,927,376 . . . .
; . : For FY 2022-23 JJCPA New Directions MC Funded Program funds are increased in the
MH122192 Family and Children's 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 7 (Increased by . .
. amount of $55,000. The revised MCA is $14,927,376.
Services $55,000)
Hamburger Home dba Aviva $14,926,339 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $401,729
MH122192 Family and Children's 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $400,692. The
Services $1,037) revised MCA is $14,926,339.
$8,745,709
For FY 2022-23 GROW Non-MC Funded P fund d d by $14,315. Th
MH122195 HealthRIGHT 360 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Decreased by | o _ s i Crograi S dedmmma i -
revised MCA is $8,745,709.
$14,315)
. . $3,320,447 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $200,865
Helpline Youth Counseling, .
MH122196 I 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 4 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $200,347. The
' $518) revised MCA is $3,320,447.

Page 4 of 8




ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR START DATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
$30,240,590 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $451,945
MH122199 Hillsides 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 10 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $450,779. The
$1,166) revised MCA is $30,240,590.
) . $8,991,698 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $753,242
Institute for Family Centered .
MH122203 PR 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by and 751,298. The
T $1,944) revised MCA is $8,991,698.
Institute for Multicultral $11,586,714 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $301,297
MH122204 Counseling and Education 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 4 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $300,519. The
Services, Inc. $778) revised MCA is $11,586,714.
$3,561,205 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $100,432
MH122215 Maryvale 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 3 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $100,173. The
$259) revised MCA is $3,561,205.
$4,261,820 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $301,297
MH122219 Olive Crest 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $300,519. The
$778) revised MCA is $4,261,820.
SR R $7,929,719 For FY 2022-23 JICPA New Directions Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by
MH122226 Sex/ices i y 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 4 (Increased by |$20,000 and JJCPA-New Directions MC Funded Program funds are increased by $30,000.
$50,000) The revised MCA is $7,929,719.
$33,066,394 For FY 2022-23 JIPA New Directions Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by
MH122228 Penny Lane Centers 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 14 (Increased by  |$20,000 and JJICPA-New Directions MC Funded Program funds are increased by $20,000.
$40,000) The revised MCA is $33,066,394.
$33,065,228 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $451,945
MH122228 Penny Lane Centers 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 15 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $450,779. The
$1,166) revised MCA is $33,065,228.
T UPT T — $6,620,974 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $301,297
MH122229 Chtcber, 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 4 (Decreased by [and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $300,519. The
i ' S778) revised MCA is $6,620,974.

Page 5 of 8




ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR START DATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
bl N $4,107,013 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
MH122230 |6 pils. T 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 3 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
Beles, 1k $389) revised MCA is $4,107,013.
San Fernando Valley $42,558,000 For FY 2022-23 JICPA New Directions Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased in the
MH122235 Community Mental Health 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Increased by  [amount of $50,000 and JJCPA New Directions MC Funded Program funds are increased in
Center, Inc. $105,000) the amount of $55,000. The revised MCA is $42,558,000.
San Fernando Valley $42,557,611 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
MH122235 Community Mental Health 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 9 (Decreased by [and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
Center, Inc. $389) revised MCA is $42,557,611.
T $4,747,183 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $100,432
MH122236 - 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $100,173. The
T $259) revised MCA is $4,747,183.
10,982,235
- 2 For FY 2022-23 GROW Non-MC Funded Program funds are decreased by $20,700. The
MH122238 SHIELDS for Families 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 9 (Decreased by ) i
revised MCA is $10,982,235.
$20,700)
Southern California Health & AR P For FY 2022-23 MHSA OCS Invoice Funded Program funds are increased by $134,000. The
- rogr ,000.
MH122241 S 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Increased by _ : . ¥
Rehabilitation Program revised MCA is $20,998,938.
$134,000)
. . $51,967,805 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $251,081
Special Service for Groups, .
MH122242 I 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 10 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $250,433. The
) $648) revised MCA is $51,967,805.
$3.472,228 For FY 2021-22 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $50,000;
) ) T SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $50,000; and SFC
MH122243 SPIRITT Family Services, Inc. 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 3 (Increased by .
$30,000) Wraparound MC Funded Program funds are increased by $30,000.
’ The revised MCA is $3,472,228.
$3,224,673 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $200,865
MH122243 SPIRITT Family Services, Inc. 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $200,347. The
$518) revised MCA is $3,224,673.

Page 6 of 8



ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR START DATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
$10,667,532 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $301,297
MH122244 St. Anne's Family Services 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Increased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $332,520. The
$31,223) revised MCA is $10,667,532.
. . $53,585,295 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $753,242
Star View Behavioral Health, .
MH122246 T 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by [and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $751,298. The
' $1,944) revised MCA is $53,585,295.
$13,387,624 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $351,513
Tarzana Treatment Centers, .
MH122253 fo 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $350,606. The
' $907) revised MCA is $13,387,624.
. . $20,903,869 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $451,945
Tessie Cleveland Community i
MH122255 . . 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $450,779. The
Services Corporation i i
$21,166) revised MCA is $20,903,869.
. $17,297,632 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $401,729
The Help Group Child and .
MH122258 il Eantar 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $400,692. The
Y $1,037) revised MCA is $17,297,632.
For FY 2022-23 added MHSA OCS Non-MC Funded Program in the amount of $5,869; MHSA
The Regents of the $2,347,541 i
MH122261 Universlivat Balifunts, Los 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 3 ( sl by OCS MC Funded Program funds are increased by $111,508; MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded
, ncrea ;
yAn olhss $469,508) Y Program funds added in the amount of $17,607; and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds
& ' are increased by $334,524. The revised MCA is $2,347,541.
) ) . $8,629,316 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
The Village Family Services, )
MH122263 inc 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 5 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
' $389) revised MCA is $8,629,316.
iP5 B o S dbia $98,549,252 For FY 2022-23 added JICPA New Directions Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
MH122271 P B cifiz —_ 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 6 (Increased by  |of $90,000 and JJCPA-New Directions MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $95,000.
a
$185,000) The revised MCA is $98,549,252.

Page 7 of 8




ATTACHMENT |

LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR START DATE EXPIRATION |AMENDMENT CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
$98,147 515 For FY 2022-23 Post-Release Community Supervision-Community Reintegration Program
S e Non-MC Funded Program funds are decreased by $47,713 and Post-Release Community
MH122271 Pacific Clinics 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 8 (Decreased by . . . .
$401,737) Supervision-Community Reintegration Program MC Funded Program funds are decreased
2 by $354,024. The revised MCA is $98,147,515.
$98,146,997
For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $200,865.
MH122271 Pacific Clinics 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 9 (Decreased by |0 “ L ke ol &
The revised MCA is $98,146,997.
$518)
) $2,994,247 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $100,432
Victor Treatment Centers, .
MH122272 e 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 4 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $100,173. The
' $259) revised MCA is $2,994,247.
VIP Community Mental $11,964,007 For FY 2022-23 MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $300,00 and
MH122273 Health Center, Inc. (VIP 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 3 (Increased by |MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds are increased by $1,700,000. The revised MCA is
CMHC) $2,000,000) $11,964,007.
) . ) $14,623,291 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $502,161
Vista Del Mar Child & Family :
MH122274 Beofers 7/1/2021 6/30/2024 7 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $500,865. The
i
$1,296) revised MCA is $14,623,291.
For FY 2022-23 added MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $8,492;
. $7,163,400 added MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $3,927; added MHSA
Haynes Family of Programs, - . .
MH122294 Inc 2/1/2022 6/30/2024 5 (Increased by [Child FSP Incentives Funded Program funds in the amount of $11,117; and added MHSA
' $679,365) FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $655,829.
The revised MCA is $7,163,400.
. $7,163,011 For FY 2022-23 SFC Wraparound Invoice Funded Program funds are decreased by $150,648
Haynes Family of Programs, .
MH122294 Inc 2/1/2022 6/30/2024 6 (Decreased by |and SFC Wraparound Non-MC Funded Program funds are increased by $150,259. The
nc.
$389) revised MCA is $7,163,011.

Page 8 of 8



ATTACHMENT lI

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

MAXIMUM

CONTRACT CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT NTRACT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
£0 START DATE EXPIRATION DATE
(MCA)
The following three Amendments extended the term of the contract and added services:
For FY 2022-23 extend the term for one year
, commencing July 1, 2022 through December 31,
MH2 1 { 12/31/202
8000 Community Partners 4 S 9,157,778.00 07/01/2022 /31/2023 2023. Revise Exhibit 4, Exhibit B, and increase
contract sum. The revised MCA is $9,157,778.
For FY 2022-23 extend the term for six months
MH122279 Telecare Coproration 4 S 4,986,110.00 07/01/2022 12/31/2023 commencing July 1, 2022 through December 31,
2023.
Revise contract to include an optional term
MH460001 California Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. 4 Remains the same 9/6/2020 6/30/2023 i B
The following five Amendments revised the Financial Exhibit A, Exhibit C, Exhibit E, and added Exhibit A1:
MH122218 New Directions, Inc. 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2024
MH122227 Pediatric & Family Medical Center dba Einser Pediatric & Family Medical Center 2 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2024
MH122254 Telecare Coproration 5 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2024
MH122269 United American Indian Involvement, Inc. 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2024
MH122270 University Muslim Medical Association, Inc. 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2024
The following nine Amendments revised contract language, Exhibit A-Statement of Work (SOW) and Exhibit B-FFS Payment Provisions:
MH9158 Asana Integrated Medical Group 3 Remains the same 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290881 Chester V. Litvin, Ph.D. 3 Remains the same 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290950 Molez Khankhanian, M.D., Inc. 3 Remains the same 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290955 Philip D. Snyder, Ph.D., A Professional Corporation 3 Remains the same 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290960 Rick Jenkins, M.D., Inc. 3 Remains the same 7/1/2019 6/30/2024

Page

1of8



ATTACHMENT Il

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

MAXIMUM
CONTRACT CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT| CONTRACT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
START DATE EXPIRATION DATE
(McA)
MH290977 Wadie Alkhouri, M.D. 3 Remains the same 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290980 William Kantor, Ph.D. 3 Remains the same 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290988 Clymie D. Allen dba Allen's Counseling and Consulation 2 Remains the same 10/5/2020 6/30/2024
MH290991 Viguen Movsesian, M.D., Inc. 2 Remains the same 7/1/2021 6/30/2024
The following 114 Amendments revised Exhibit A- Statement of Work (SOW):

MH9157 Aleksandra Wirga, M.D., Inc., dba Wellness Psychiatry 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH9158 Asana Integrated Medical Group 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH9160 Memorial Counseling Associates, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH9161 New Beginnings Human Services, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH9162 Project IMPACT, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH9164 Traditions Psychology Group, Inc. dba Traditions Behavioral Health 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH9165 Turning Point Alcohol & Drug Education Program, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH9166 South Bay Psychiatric Group, A Medical Corporation 4 N/A 9/23/2019 6/30/2024
MH9168 William Gillespie and Associates, Inc. 4 N/A 11/4/2019 6/30/2024
MH9171 Vortex Mental Health 4 N/A 7/1/2020 6/30/2024
MH9172 Fawzy S. Basta, M.D., APC 4 N/A 9/15/2020 6/30/2024
MH9173 Wholesome Community Members Club, Inc. 4 N/A 8/23/2020 6/30/2024
MH9174 Kealpesh Bhavsar, M.D., Professional Corporation dba LA Psychiatry Services 3 N/A 9/21/2020 6/30/2024
MH9178 New Foundation Medical, Inc. 3 N/A 4/16/2021 6/30/2024
MH9179 Alliance For Wellness, Inc. 3 N/A 8/1/2021 6/30/2024

MH9180 Together Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner and Associates, A Nursing Corporation 2 N/A
8/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH9181 A Home for Our Veterans dba Better Days Integrated Programs 2 N/A 11/4/2021 6/30/2024

Page 2 of 8



ATTACHMENT I

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

MAXIMUN CONTRACT CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT CONTRI(\;T c2;\IIOUNT START DATE EXPIRATION DATE DESCRIPTION

MH9182 NewCare Medical Group 2 N/A 12/7/2021 6/30/2024
MH9183 Innovative Medical Solutions, Inc. 1 N/A 3/3/2022 6/30/2024
MH9185 SCCT Medical Group, P.C. 1 N/A 7/1/2022 6/30/2024
MH290678 Carlotta V. Freeman, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290682 Clifford I. Iriele, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290864 A. Paul Kurkjian A Medical Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290865 Abul H. Shirazi, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290866 Abjellina Mental Health, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290867 Advantage Neuropsychiatric Associates, APC 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290868 Alan Markie, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290870 Amalia Rinkenberger, LMFT 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290871 Anil Sharma, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290872 Anthony T. Schnurer, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290873 Asya Kupisk, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290874 Aylene Lazar, MFT 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290876 Bimlesh Garg, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290877 Brian P. Miller, M.D., A Professional Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290880 Cesar Cruz, M.D., A Professional Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290883 Community Behavioral Health Research Foundation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290884 Concepcion Mangasep, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290885 Cordellia Rose E. Onyekwe, NP 4 N/A 8/10/2019 6/30/2024
MH290886 Craig Wronski, D.O. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290887 Cyrus Nasserian, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290890 EB Psych Solution, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290891 Eleanor Lavretsky, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024

Page 30f 8



ATTACHMENT Il

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

MAXIMUM

CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT| CONTRACT AMOUNT coNRACT colnact DESCRIPTION
(MCA) START DATE EXPIRATION DATE
MH290892 Ercell H. Hoffman, LMFT 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290893 Estelita B. Calica, M.D., APC 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290894 Eugene Karous, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290895 Evagelos Coskinas, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290896 Faina Zlatogorov, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290900 Gail Ross, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290901 Gamini S. Jayasinghe, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290902 George A. Blair, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290903 Ghada Al-Asadi, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290904 Haleh Eghrari Psychology, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290905 Hassan S. Farraq, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290906 Healing Source Medical, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290908 Hiruy H. Gessesse, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290909 Howard Askins, M.D., A Medical Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290911 Sarah Cho Ko, NP 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290914 James S. Pratty, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290916 Jeanne Young, Ph.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290919 Jon F. Chaffee, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290920 Jon Wong, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290921 Jonathan L. Brand, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290922 Joseph N. Mirkovich, Jr., M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290923 Juden Valdez, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290924 Judith Vukov, M.D,, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290927 Kenneth Phun, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290929 Children and Families, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024

Page 4 of 8



ATTACHMENT Il

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT CONT“IIRIAA;:'I\:I\:II“(’;UNT SVIRAE] CORTAAC DESCRIPTION
(MCA) START DATE EXPIRATION DATE
MH290930 Ladan H. Safvati, LMFT 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290934 Litos O. Mallare, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290936 Luzviminda J. Nobleza, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290937 Lyubov Burgina, Inc. 6 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290938 Madeleine M. Valencerina, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290939 Mahnaz Zerimani Kheiri, MFT 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290941 Marc E. Borkheim, Ph.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290944 Maryam T. Farmani, MFT 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290945 Matthew Wong, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290946 Mehboob Makhani, M.D., A Professional Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290947 Michael D. Schwartz, D.O. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290950 Moiez Khankhanian, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290952 Nageswara R Guntupalli, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290953 Pantea Farhadi, M.D., A Medical Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290954 Peter G. Carlson, LMFT 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290959 Renee E. Smith, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH25950961 Robert Imani, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290962 Said Jacob, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290963 Sambin Wang, D.O., A Professional Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290966 Sheree Jones-Pistol, A Marriage and Family Therapy Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290968 Soheil Ahaddian, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290970 Stuart A. Lemer, M.D., A Medical Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290971 Now | See A Person Institute Corporation 5 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290977 Wadie Alkhouri, M.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290980 William Kantor, Ph.D. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024

Page 5 of 8



ATTACHMENT I

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

MAXINIY CONTRACT CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT CONTR;:\“C’I'I('::;VIOUNT START DATE EXPIRATION DATE DESCRIPTION

MH290981 Carlos Jordan Manzano, M.D., Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290983 Reinald Allen Revilla 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290984 PsychFitness, A Professional Medical Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290985 Helen Ntung, NP 4 N/A 7/1/2019 6/30/2024
MH290987 Anne Johansen dba Lemon Heights Holdings, Inc. 4 N/A 7/1/2020 6/30/2024
MH290988 Clymie D. Allen dba Allen's Counseling and Consultation 3 N/A 10/15/2020 6/30/2024
MH290991 Viguen Movsesian, M.D., Inc. 3 N/A 7/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH290993 Karun Gogna, M.D., Inc. 3 N/A 7/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH290995 Zaheib Idrees, D.O., A Professional Medical Corporation 4 N/A 7/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH290996 Irine Niuke Achuamanq 3 N/A 7/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH290997 Jory F. Goodman, M.D. 3 N/A 7/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH290998 Adib H Bitar, M.D., Inc. 3 N/A 7/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH291000 Jack Freinhar, M.D. 2 N/A 8/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH291001 Lorena Fuentes, NP, Psychiatric Nursing Corp 3 N/A 8/1/2021 6/30/2024
MH291002 Gadson Johnson, M.D. 2 N/A 11/12/2021 6/30/2024
MH291004 Jeromy Asido NP, Psychiatric Nursing Services, Inc. 1 N/A 2/1/2022 6/30/2024
MH291005 Emily Katherine Ackerman, M.D. 2 N/A 2/28/2022 6/30/2024
MH291006 Onyekwere C. Anyanwu 2 N/A 1/25/2022 6/30/2024
MH291007 Sasinee J. Bhosai, NP. Psychiatric Nursing Corp. 2 N/A 1/7/2022 6/30/2024
MH291008 Esther Uchenna Okafor 2 N/A 2/28/2022 6/30/2024
MH291009 Alexander Karimi dba SCV Counseling Center 1 N/A 4/28/2022 6/30/2024
MH291010 Arjun Reyes, M.D. 1 N/A 7/20/2022 6/30/2024

Page 6 of 8



ATTACHMENT Il

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

MAXINUM CONTRACT CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT CONTR?“(’:IT c:;VIOUNT START DATE EXPIRATION DATE DESCRIPTION
The following 16 Amendments removes Contract Language that does not apply to adult programs, staff training, and supervision:
MH122279 Telecare Corporation 1 Remains the same 8/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570001 Alpine Special Treatment Center, Inc., dba Harborview Center, LLC i Remains the same 7/1/2022 8/16/2022
MHS570002 AMADA Enterprises, Inc., dba View Heights Convalescant Hospital 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570003 ASC Treatment Group dba The Anne Sippi Clinic 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570010 Hillview Mental Health Center 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570011 Homes for Life Foundation 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570012 KF Community Care, LLC 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570013 Landmark Medical Services, Inc. Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570014 Los Angeles Centers for Alcohol and Drug Abuse 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570015 San Gabriel Valley Convalescent Hospital, Inc., dba Penn Mar Therapeutic Center 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570016 Special Services for Groups, Inc. 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570017 Star View Behavioral Health, Inc. 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MHSTOOLE | corkBeaorlHeathCenter, & Sire Visa Bebaviora et Comr | 1 [femainsthe same
7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570019 SunBridge Meadowbrook Reh.abilitation Center, LLC, dba Meadowbrook 1 I S
Behavioral Health Center 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570020 SunBridge Shandin Hills Rehabilitation Center, LLC, dba Shandin Hills Behavioral 1 T .
Health Ceater 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
MH570022 The Teen Project, Inc. 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026
The following five Amendments add Contractor Protection of Electronic County Information Language and Attachment A:
MH122130 Tri-City Mental Health Authority 8 Remains the same 7/1/2020 6/30/2025
MH260081 The Children's Center of the Antelope Valley 3 Remains the same 8/6/2019 6/30/2027

Page 7 of 8



ATTACHMENT Il

NON- LEGAL ENTITY AMENDMENTS

MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR AMENDMENT| CONTRACT AMOUNT LONTRAT SONTRAGY DESCRIPTION
START DATE EXPIRATION DATE
(McCA)
MH260215 Penny Lane Centers 3 Remains the same 3/1/2021 2/28/2023
MH280002 FOTC- Los Angeles 7 Remains the same 11/21/2019 6/30/2023
MH580001 Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service . Remains the same 7/1/2022 12/31/2026
AMENDMENT TO FEE-FOR-SERVICE GROUP CONTRACTS
: s : ; s Revises contract language to incorporate
The Regents of the University of California, on behalf of UCLA Neuropsychiatric .
MH9176 Rshwattsral Btk 1 Remains the same 1/1/2021 6/30/2026 negotiated boilerplate language and security
exhibits
AMENDMENT TO ACUTE PSYCH GROUP CONTRACTS
For FY 2022-23 ises th tract | d
MH060107 Aurora Las Encinas, LLC, dba Aurora Las Encinas Hospital 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2026 il . I'E\{IS.ES WIRERIRRRRSEES
added Service Exhibit IV.
AMENDMENT TO LEGAL ENTITY CONTRACTS
For FY 2022-23 and 2023-24 ised the Fi ial
MH122220 One in Long Beach, Inc. 1 Remains the same 7/1/2022 6/30/2024 £t o = L

Exhibit A, Exhibits C, and Exhibit E.

Page 8 of 8



ATTACHMENT HI

NEW CONTRACTS
CONTRACT CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACTOR START DATE EXPIRATION CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
DATE AMOUNT (MCA)
24-HOUR RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT SERVICES
NO MCA
AMADA Enterprises, Inc., dba View Heights Convalescent - J
MH57 7/1 F
St Hospital #4202z RRiraga rmmbur;eq ond RS 24-Hour Residential Treatment Programs are sub-acute facilities, an
NOT\jIIéA alternative to acute hospital care, which provide psychiatric and medical
Behavioral Health Management Systems, LLC, dba Alpi ’ services in a comprehensive inpatient or residential setting. Sub-acute
MH570026 i SRR ARRRS 1 gprppne 6/30/2023 | reimbursed on a FFS ¢ sl . iy
Special Treatment Center basi programs are designed for clients with a chronic mental ililness who may also
NOT\;IEA have medical illness and/or injury who cannot be safely cared for in a lower
d level of care.
MH570027 Harborview Center, LLC 8/17/2022 6/30/2023 reimbursed on a FFS
basis
FEE-FOR-SERVICE INDIVIDUAL
NO MCA,
MH291010 Arjun Reyes, M.D., Inc. 7/20/2022 6/30/2024 reimbursed on a FFS [Provision of Medi-Cal services at inpatient facilities.
basis
FEE-FOR-SERVICE GROUP
NO MCA,
MH9184 Health Service Alliance 7/1/2022 06/30/2024 reimbursed on a FFS
basls Provision of Medi-Cal services at inpatient facilities.
NO MCA,
MH9185 SCCT Medical Group 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 reimbursed on a FFS
basis
ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT HOSPITAL
NO MCA
i Oaks Hospital, Inc. i g
MH060110 S HeRee osp'tai;arc « Hi Herltage Dake 7/1/2022 6/30/2026 | reimbursed on a FFS |Acute Psychiatric Inpatient hospital contractors provide continuous 24/7
ik basis intensive psychiatric services in a licensed Acute Psychiatric Hospital or a
NO MCA, distinct acute psychiatric part of a licensed General Acute Care Hospital, with
The Regents of the University of California on behalf of the : st 3 R p a
MH060126 ) Co . 7/1/2022 6/30/2026 reimbursed on a FFS |the specific intent to ameliorate the symptoms of danger to self or others, or
Resnick Neuropsychiatric Hospital at UCLA : S 8 ;
basis the inability to provide for food, clothing, and shelter due to a mental

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT Il

NO MCA, disability as determined by a qualified mental health professional staff of the
MHO060132 USC Verdugo Hills Hospital 7/1/2022 6/30/2026 reimbursed on a FFS [facility.
basis
MASTER AGREEMENT: STUDENT PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
MH520015 Antioch University 7/14/2022 6/30/2028 No MCA Student Professional Devleopment

Page 2 of 2




	Board Memo - Report on Mental Health Services, Contracts, and Amendments
	Attachment I
	Attachment II
	Attachment III



